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be renewed for the balance of the calendar year, and the an
nual fee required hereunder shall be prorated on a monthly
basis.

60-0702. Bond of Storage Company. Each person
or corporation licensed under Section 60-0701 shall give a
bond to the treasurer of the state in the penal sum of five
thousand dollars, issued by a corporate surety company, to be
approved by the public service commission for the faithful
discharge of the duties of a public warehouseman; provided
that if the licensee operates more than one public warehouse,
the bond shall be increased by the sum of five thousand dol
lars for each additional warehouse operated.

"

Said bond shall
cover all such public warehouses as a whole and not a specific
amount for each warehouse.

Approved March 10, 1947.
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CHAPTER 369

H. B. No. 148
(Mclnnes, Bagge, Levin, Obnstad, Dalzell, Sauniur, Luick)

REPAIRS OF EXISTING DRAINS BY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AN ACT
To amend and reenact Section 61-2142 of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943 as amended and reenacted by Chapter 14 of the Special
Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1944 as amended by
Chapter 329 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1945,
relating to repairs of existing drains by board of county commission
ers and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] That Section 61-2142 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended by Chapter 14 of the
Special Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1944 as
amended by Chapter 329 of the Session Laws of North Da
kota for the year 1945 is hereby amended and reenacted to
read as follows:

61-2142. Drain Kept Open and in Repair by Board
of County Commissioners; Cost of.] All drains that may
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have been constructed under any law of this state, or that
may be constructed under the provisions of this chapter and
situated in this state, shall, except as otherwise provided, be
under the charge of the board of county commissioners and
their successors in office and it shall be the mandatory duty
of the board of county commissioners and their successors in
office to keep said drain open and in good repair. In all cases
when any completed drain is or may be situated in more than
one county the care of the portion lying within any county is
hereby assigned to the board of county commissioners of such
county to be by it kept open and in repair. The cost of such
keeping open and in repair shall in all cases be assessed,
levied and collected in the same manner as is provided in this
chapter for the construction of drains in the first instance,
and in cases when no assessments of benefits shall have been
made, the board of county commissioners having charge of or
to whose care such drain may be assigned shall make such
assessments.

Provided that any work of cleaning out or repairing any
drain, the cost of which said work is not in excess of one hun
dred and fifty dollars in any one year, may be done by day
work or under contract therefor, which contract may be let
without such work being advertised and the expense thereof
shall be paid out of the county road and bridge fund.

Provided that the levy in any one year for cleaning out
or repairing any dvain shall not exceed a maximum of fifty
cents per acre on any lands in such drain district. Provided
further that the board of county commissioners may accumu
late a fund for such purpose, but such fund shall not exceed
the maximum levy allowable for one year.

Provided that all such cleaning out and repair shall be
let by bids as provided by law except that the said board of
county commissioners may in their discretion reject any and
all bids and perform such work with county equipment or
enter into an agreement with any state or federal agency for
such cleaning out and repair of drains. Provided that such
discretionary power in the board of county commissioners
shall expire on June 1, 1949 and that on and after June 1,
1949 such cleaning and repair can only be let by bids as pro
vided by law.

Provided that where such a county drain runs through
or adjacent to an incorporated city or village, the governing
body of such city or village is hereby authorized to contribute
to the expense of cleaning such drain in such amount as may
be agreed upon between such governing board and the county
commissioners.



588 CHAPTER 369 WATERS

Provided, however, that if such levy and the funds ac
cumulated in said drain fund shall not be sufficient for prop
erly cleaning out or repairing such drains, the board of county
commissioners may spend more than the above maximum limit
as follows:

1. Upon presentation to the board of county commis
sioners of a petition signed by property owners liable
for ten per cent or more of the cost of such repair or
improvement requesting the cleaning out and repair
of an established drain, the board of county com
missioners shall forthwith give notice by registered
mail, to all property owners interested in such drain,
of a hearing upon such petition at some convenient
time and place;

2. At such hearing after the purpose of the proposed
improvement and repair has been explained, and the
probable cost all other pertinent information has
been presented, the signers of such petition shall have
the right to withdraw their names. Other owners of
property within the drainage district shall at that
time have the right to add their names to such peti
tion at the time of the hearing or within twenty days
thereafter, if they so desire;

3. If, after ten days and within twenty days thereafter,
petitions are signed containing the signatures of per
sons owning property which is liable for fifty-one
per cent or more of the cost of such repair or improve
ment; the board of county commissioners shall pro
ceed in the regular way with such repair or improve
ment.

§ 2. Emergency.] This Act is hereby declared to be
an emergency measure and shall be in full force and effect
from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 11, 1947.
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CHAPTER 370

S. B. No. 170
(Morgan and Raschko at the request of State Water Conservation

Commission)

FLOOD IRRIGATION PROJECTS—HEARING, NOTICE, REVIEW OF
ASSESSMENTS, ETC.

AN ACT
To amend and reenact sections 61-1212, 61-1217, 61-1228 and 61-1238 of
the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 relating to hearing on peti
tion for flood irrigation projects, notice; review of assessment,
notice; collection of irrigation taxes; interest rate on flood irrigation
bonds; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] That Section 61-1212 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

61-1212. Time for Hearing Fixed; Notice.] Upon
the filing of the engineer's report the board of flood irriga
tion shall fix a date and public place for hearing objections
to the petition, and the place of such hearing shall be some
point in the vicinity of the proposed improvement, convenient
and accessible for the majority of the landowners affected.
At least ten days' notice of such hearing shall be given by pub
lishing such notice once each week for two successive weeks in
the official newspaper in each county in which the proposed
project, or any part thereof, is located, if any is published
therein, and if none is printed in the county then in the offi
cial newspaper printed in an adjoining county in the state.
The hearing shall be held at least ten days after the last pub
lication.

§ 2. Amendment.] That Section 61-1217 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

61-1217. Review of Assessment; Ten Day Notice;
Place of Hearing.] Ten days' notice of the time when and
the place where an assessment of damages will be reviewed
by the board of flood irrigation shall be given by publication
in official newspaper in each county in which the proposed
project, or any part thereof is located, if any is published
therein, and if none is printed in the county then in the offi
cial newspaper printed in an adjoining county in the state.
The place appointed for such hearing shall be in the vicinity
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of the proposed improvement convenient and accessible for
the majority of the landowners affected. At the time and
place appointed, such board shall proceed to hear all com
plaints or objections relative to such assessment of damages
and correct or confirm the same.

§ 3. Amendment. ] That Section 61-1228 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

61-1228. Collection of Flood Irrigation Taxes ; Pay
ment of Expenses.] The flood irrigation taxes shall be
collected by the county treasurer and all moneys so collected
shall be credited to the flood irrigation fund to which they
belong, and the county treasurer shall be the custodian of
such funds. Payment of all the expenses and costs of locating
and constructing any such project shall be made upon approval
by the board of flood irrigation. Warrants therefor shall be
signed by the chairman and secretary of the board. All such
warrants, after presentation to the county treasurer for pay
ment, if not paid for want of funds, shall be registered by
him, and thereafter shall bear interest at a rate not exceed
ing five per cent per annum.

§4. Amendment. 1 That Section 61-1238 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

61-1238. Interest Rate of Bonds.] Flood irrigation
bonds issued as provided in this chapter shall bear interest at
a rate not exceeding five per cent. Interest and principal
may be payable under the amortization plan over a period of
not to exceed twenty years, or the principal may be divided
into such amounts and made payable at such periods, not ex
ceeding twenty years, as the board of county commissioners
may determine.

§ 5. Emergency.] An emergency is hereby declared
to exist and this Act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 20, 1947.
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CHAPTER 371

S. B. No. 226— (Nelson of McKenzie)

ISSUANCE OF BONDS FOR REFUNDING OR PAYING OUTSTANDING
BONDS OF IRRIGATION DISTRICTS

AN ACT
To authorize irrigation districts to issue bonds for the purpose of re
funding or paying outstanding bonds, regulating the issuance and
providing for the payment thereof; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1.] That each irrigation district in this state that
has heretofore issued or shall hereafter issue bonds purport
ing to have been issued for any purpose authorized by law,
which bonds have been actually sold and delivered to pur
chasers for value and constitute an existing indebtedness,
may at any time after maturity or before maturity, with the
consent of the holder, refund the same and issue and negotiate
new bonds for the amount of such indebtedness or any part
thereof.

§ 2.] When in the judgment of the board of directors of
an irrigation district it shall be to the best interests of such
irrigation district to issue its negotiable bonds in the name
of such irrigation district for the purpose of refunding or
paying outstanding bonded indebtedness, or any issue of
bonded indebtedness of such irrigation district, as enumerated
in Section 1 of this Act, refunding bonds may be issued pur
suant to resolutions duly passed at a regular or special meet
ing of such board of directors. Such bonds may be signed the
same as the bonds to be refunded or by such officers of the
irrigation district issuing the same as may be designated in
the resolutions providing for their issuance.

§ 3.] Bonds issued by any irrigation district under the
provisions of this chapter shall be made payable serially and
the last installment shall become payable not more than forty
years from the date of their issue and no bonds shall draw
a higher rate of interest than the bonds refunded. Such
bonds shall be in such denominations as shall be designated
in the resolutions authorizing their issuance, shall bear the
date of their issuance and the date of their maturity, shall
recite that they are issued under and by authority of this Act,
shall be payable to purchaser or bearer, and shall have inter
est coupons attached to each bond representing each interest
payment. Such bonds may be made payable at definite ma
turities or may provide for payment on or before the specified
date of maturity.
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§ 4.] Said bonds may be exchanged at par for an equal
amount of the old bonds of said irrigation district with the
holder of said old bonds or may be sold as other bonds of the
irrigation district by the board of directors of the irrigation
district at not less than their par value and the proceeds ap
plied solely to the payment of the indebtedness for which the
old bonds were issued.

§ 5.] No more of such refunding bonds shall be issued
than are necessary for the purpose of paying the outstanding
bonds of the irrigation district issuing the same, as stated in
Section 1 of this Act, after applying the cash in the treasury
available for the payment of said former bonds, and no bonds
issued under the authority of this Act shall be issued or ne
gotiated for less than their par value.

§ 6.] All assessments made by an irrigation district
for the payment of the bonds to be refunded shall inure to
the benefit of the holders of the refunding bonds and the pro
ceeds of such assessments shall be utilized for the purpose of
paying the interest and principal of said refunding bonds, and
the board of directors of the irrigation district shall levy an
assessment against the lands of the district, as provided by
law for levying assessments, sufficient to pay the interest on
such refunding bonds and to create a sinking fund to retire
such bonds at maturity.

§ 7.] All provisions of law relating to the assessment
in irrigation districts and the collection thereof for the pur
pose of raising funds for the payment of bonds of an irriga
tion district shall be applicable to bonds issued under the pro
visions of this Act.

§ 8. Emergency.] An emergency is hereby declared
to exist and this Act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage and approval.

Approved March 20, 1947.
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CHAPTER 372
S. B. No. 231

(Dahlen and Nelson of McKenzie)

ORGANIZATION OF IRRIGATION DISTRICTS
AN ACT

To Amend and Reenaot Sections 61-0601, 61-0503, 61-0505, 61-0507, 61-0508,
61-0509, 61-0511, 61-0513, 61-0515, 61-0516, 61-0601, 61-0615, and 61-0622
of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to irrigation
districts.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] That Section 61-0501 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:
61-0501. Definitions.] Aa used in this chapter and

in succeeding chapters dealing with irrigation districts:
1. "Elector" shall mean any land owner owning not less
than five acres of land whose land will be or is sub
ject to assessments for construction or other costs,
within a proposed or existing irrigation district, and
who is a resident of this state. As herein used the
term "owner" shall include:
a. An entryman of government lands;
b. A purchaser of land under contract;
c. A guardian, executor, administrator, or trustee;
d. A corporation organized and existing under the
laws of this state ; and

e. The United States of America and the state of
North Dakota;

2. The term "works" shall include canals, ditches, pump
ing plants, rights-of-way, easements, reservoirs, dams,
and the necessary sites for pumping plants, reservoirs,
and dams and all means and property required for
a completed operating system of irrigation works;

3. "Board" shall mean the board of directors of any
irrigation district.

§ 2. Amendment.] That Section 61-0503 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 be and the same is hereby
amended and reenacted to read as follows:

61-0503. Votes of Electors; Number Permissible.]
Any elector owning twenty acres and not less than five acres
or less, subject to assessments for construction or other costs
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within a proposed or existing district, shall have one vote,
and any elector owning more than twenty acres subject to
such assessments within such district shall have one additional
vote for each additional twenty acres or major fraction
thereof, but no elector shall be entitled to cast more than eight
votes in any district election regardless of the number of
acres of land owned by him in the district.

§ 3. Amendment.] That Section 61-0505 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 be and the same is hereby
amended and reenacted to read as follows:

61-0505. Co-owners of Land in Irrigation District;
Who May Vote. ] Where lands within a proposed or existing
irrigation district are owned by co-owners only, such co-
owners who are residents of this state may vote their respect
ive interest personally, or such co-owners by an instrument
in writing, may designate one of their number as agent to
cast the vote for each such co-owner. Provided, that in no
event shall any such co-owner be entitled to cast, less than
one full vote, or any vote or votes constituting any fraction of
one vote. Such instrument shall be acknowledged by such co-
owners and shall be presented to and filed with the clerk of
the district election board.

§4. Amendment.] That Section 61-0507 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 be and the same is hereby
amended and reenacted to read as follows :

61-0507. Petition for a Proposed Irrigation District;
Filed Where; Signed by Whom; Contents.] A petition
for a proposed irrigation district shall be filed with the state
engineer and shall be signed by electors of the proposed dis
trict who together shall own a majority of the whole number
of acres subject to assessments for construction or other
costs within the district, requesting that the territory de
scribed in such petition be organized under the provisions of
this chapter. Such petition shall set forth the name and
address of each petitioner and a description of his land, and
the petition shall have attached thereto a map or maps show
ing the boundaries of the proposed district.

§ 5. Amendment.] That Section 61-0508 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 be and the same is hereby
amended and reenacted to read as follows :

61-0508. Petition Accompanied by Map; Contents
of Map; Scale of Map.] The petition provided for in Sec
tion 61-0507 shall be accompanied by a map or maps of the
proposed district. Such map shall show the location of the
proposed canals or works by means of which it is intended to
irrigate the lands of the proposed district, but canals that
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merely pass through said lands, and which do not irrigate any
of the same, need not be shown. If the water supply is from
a natural stream, the flow of such stream shall be stated in
cubic feet per second. If the water supply for the district
is to be gathered by a storage reservoir or reservoirs, the map
shall show the location thereof and shall state their capacity in
acre feet. Unless otherwise permitted by the state engineer,
such map shall be drawn to a scale of not less than two inches
to the mile. Typical cross sections of the proposed canal or
canals, and of all canals existing within the boundaries of
the proposed district and shown on the map, and of all pro
posed dams and embankments, shall be given in sufficient de
tail to show the contemplated method of construction, and the
capacity of the typical canals required for the irrigation of
the lands within the proposed district shall be stated. Such
cross sections shall be drawn to the scale required by the
State engineer, and such map and cross sections shall be cer
tified by an experienced engineer.

§ 6. Amendment.] That Section 61-0509 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

61-0509. Petition Accompanied by Bond; Approval
of Bond ; Certified Copy of Petition Filed. ] Unless other
wise permitted by the state engineer the petition shall be ac
companied by a good and sufficient bond to be approved by
the state engineer, which shall be in double the amount of the
probable cost of organizing such district, including the cost
of the first election for the organization of the district and
shall be conditioned that the sureties will pay all costs in case
said organization shall not be approved by the electors. Within
ten days after the filing of such petition, and the approval of
such bond, the state engineer shall file a copy of such petition
with the county auditor of each county wherein the proposed
irrigation district is situated.

§ 7. Amendment.] That Section 61-0511 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:
61-0511. Amendment of Plan of Irrigation; Ad

journment of Hearing by State Engineer.] At the hear
ing provided in Section 61-0510, the state engineer may amend
the plan of irrigation proposed in the petition provided in
Section 61-0507. The state engineer may adjourn such hear
ing from time to time and may make such changes in the pro
posed boundaries of the district as he shall deem advantageous
and advisable, but the boundaries of the district proposed in
the petition for its organization shall not be enlarged or ex
tended until the electors who own a majority of the acres of
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land subject to assessments for construction or other costs
to be included in the extension have in writing consented
thereto.

§ 8. Amendment.] That Section 61-0513 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

61-0513. State En neer to Make Order Establish
ing Irrigation District; Calling Election; Dividing Dis
trict; Contents of Order.] If the state engineer shall have
found and determined that the establishment of the proposed
irrigation district is advisable, and that the plan proposed for
irrigating the lands therein is practicable and economically
sound, he shall make an order establishing such irrigation dis
trict, subject to the approval of the electors of the district at
an election called by the state engineer for that purpose. If
the district embraces more than ten thousand acres of land,
the state engineer by such order shall divide the district into
three, five or seven divisions or precincts as he shall deem
necessary for the convenience of the elctors of the district.
Such divisions or precincts shall be as nearly equal in size as
may be deemed practicable, such divisions shall be numbered,
and one director shall be elected from, and by the electors of,
each division. If an elector owns land in more than one di
vision, he shall cast all his votes for director in the division
in which the majority of his land subject to assessment lies.
Such order shall set forth:

1. The time and place of holding such election ;

2. The boundaries of the district;

3. That a petition sufficient in form and substance was
filed with the state engineer;

4. That due and reasonable notice of time and place of
hearing on petition was given to the qualified electors
of the proposed irrigation district.

A copy of such order shall be filed with the county auditor
of each county in which the irrigation district is situated. Such
order shall be prima facie evidence of the matter and facts
therein stated.

§ 9. Amendment.] That Section 61-0514 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

61-0514. Notice of Election by State Engineer;
Contents; Publication of.] Upon making his order es
tablishing an irrigation district, the state engineer shall give
notice of an election to be held in such district for the purpose
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of determining whether or not the electors of the district
approve the establishment and organization thereof as an
irrigation district. Such notice shall state that an elector
desiring to be a candidate for the office of district director
shall file his or her name with the state engineer not less than
ten days before such election. Such notice shall carry a ref
erence to the map or maps previously filed with the county
auditor describing the boundaries of the lands included in
the district as established by the state engineer, and shall
designate a name for such district. Such notice shall be filed
with the county auditor of each county in which the proposed
district is situated and shall be published once each week for
two weeks prior to such election in the official newspaper in
the county in which the proposed district is situated. If no
official newspaper is published in such county, then it shall be
published in the official newspaper in an adjoining county.
If the proposed irrigation district is situated in more than one
county, such notice shall be published in the official news
paper, if one is published, within each of such counties.

§ 10. Amendment.] That Section 61-0515 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenac'ted
to read as follows:

61-0515. Form of Notice op Election.] The notice
of election provided for in Section 61-0514 shall be substanti
ally in the following form:

NOTICE OF ELECTION
Notice is hereby given that on the day
of 19 , an election will
be held for the purpose of submitting to the electors
within the territory established and described by
the order of the state engineer as
irrigation district, the question as to whether or not
the order of the state engineer establishing such irri
gation district shall be approved. Notice is hereby
given that the lands of such district are fully describ
ed in the order of the state engineer establishing
the district and filed in his office at the State Capitol
in Bismarck, North Dakota, and in the office of the
county auditor of County, North
Dakota. The ballot will be in the following form:

FOR IRRIGATION DISTRICT
Yes
No
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Notice is further given that a board consisting of
directors will be elected, one

from each district division, who will serve as pro
vided by law after the establishment of the district
is approved. Polls will be open from one o'clock
p. m. to seven o'clock p. m. Notice is further given
that any elector desiring to be a candidate for the
office of district director and have his name appear
on the ballot must file his request in writing with
the state engineer not less than ten days before the
said election.

Dated this day of , 19

Signed
State Engineer

§.11 Amendment.] That Section 61-0516 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

61-0516. State Engineer to Appoint Clerk and Two
Judges of Election; Filling Vacancies on Board.] Prior
to the holding of an election upon the question of establishing
and organizing an irrigation district, the state engineer shall
appoint from the electors of the district one clerk and two
judges who shall constitute a board of election for such dis
trict. If the district is divided into divisions or precincts,
such board of election shall be appointed from the electors of
each such division and shall serve as a board of election
therein. If the members appointed do not attend at the
opening of the polls on the day of election, the electors present
at that hour may choose the members of the election board
or fill the place of an absent member thereof.

§ 12. Amendment.] That Section 61-0601 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

61-0601. Board of Directors of Irrigation District;
Terms; Vacancies.] If an irrigation district contains less
than ten thousand acres of land and fs not divided into pre
cincts or divisions, the board of directors thereof shall consist
of three directors who shall be residents and electors of the
district and shall be elected at large. One director elected at
the election for the organization of the district shall serve
until the first Tuesday in April following the first regular
district election, one director shall serve until the first Tues
day in April following the second regular election, and one
director shall serve until the first Tuesday in April follow-
ing the third regular election.
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If an irrigation district contains ten thousand acres or
more and is divided into three, five or seven divisions or pre
cincts, as the case may be, one director shall be elected from
and by the electors of each division or precinct.

If an irrigation district contains ten thousand acres or
more and is divided into five divisions or precincts, the board
of directors of such irrigation district shall consist of five
directors. Two directors elected at the election for the or
ganization of the district shall serve until the first Tuesday
in April following the first regular district election, two
directors shall serve until the first Tuesday in April following
the second regular district election, and one director shall
serve until the first Tuesday in April following the third regu
lar district election.

If an irrigation district contains ten thousand acres or
more and is divided into seven divisions or precincts, the
board of directors of such irrigation district shall consist of
seven directors. Three directors elected at the election for
the organization of the district shall serve until the first
Tuesday in April following the first regular district election,
two directors shall serve until the first Tuesday in April
following the second regular district election, and two di
rectors shall serve until the first Tuesday in April following
the third regular election.
The terms of office of the directors elected at such first

election for the organization of the district shall be determin
ed by lot at their first meeting. Directors elected at subse
quent elections shall serve for three years and until their
successors are duly elected and qualified. In case the office
of any director shall become vacant, the remaining members
of the board shall fill the vacancy by appointment. A di
rector appointed to fill a vacancy shall serve the unexpired
term of the director whose office he has been appointed to fill.
In the event that vacancies shall occur in the offices of a
majority of the directors of an irrigation district, the re
maining members and the state engineer shall fill the va
cancies; and in the event that the offices of all the directors
shall become vacant, the state engineer shall appoint the
members of the board and they shall serve until the next
regular election of the district. Their successors in office
shall then be elected to serve the unexpired term of the di
rectors whose offices became vacant. The unexpired term of
office which each director thus elected shall fill shall be de
termined by lot.

§ 13. Amendment.] That Section 61-0615 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:
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61-0615. Opening and Closing Hours of Polls at
Irrigation District Elections.] The polls shall be opened
at one o'clock p. m. of the election day and for a regular irri
gation district election shall be kept open until five o'clock
p. m. of the same day.

§ 14. Amendment.] That Section 61-0622 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

61-0622. Salary of Officers and Directors; Limita
tion ON.] Each director shall receive five dollars per day
and mileage at the rate of five cents per mile when attending
meetings, and, in addition, actual and necessary expenses
while engaged in official business under the order of the
board. The salary of the secretary, assessor, and treasurer
shall be determined by the board of directors.

Approved March 20, 1947.—
CHAPTER 373

S. B. No. 171
(Morgan and Raschko at the request of the State Water Conservation

Commission)

WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICTS—SECRETARY, BOARD POWERS,
TAX LEVY, ETC.

AN ACT
To amend and reenact sections 61-1610, 61-1614, 61-1615, 61-1619 and
61-1628 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 relating to water
conservation districts and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] That Section 61-1610 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

61-1610. County Auditor Shall Serve as Secretary
of Board and County Treasurer as Custodian of Water
Conservation District Funds.] When a district is con
fined to the limits of one county, the county auditor shall
serve as secretary of the board and the county treasurer shall
serve as treasurer, of the district and custodian of all funds
from whatever sources received. In such case the county
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auditor and county treasurer shall serve without additional
compensation. When such district includes land in two or
more counties, the county auditor of the county having the
greatest acreage within the district shall serve as secretary of
the board of commissioners and the treasurer of such county
shall act as custodian of funds furnished the district by the
state, federal government or by any department or agency
thereof, or secured from private sources. Such funds shall
be disbursed upon warrants signed by the chairman of the
board of commissioners of the district and countersigned by
the secretary. All claims against a district shall be certified
the same as claims against the county. The secretary and
treasurer of a water conservation district situated in two or
more counties shall receive such compensation for their serv
ices as may be

' determined by the commissioners of the dis
trict subject to the approval of the board of county com
missioners of each county in which the district is situated.

§ 2. Amendment.] That Section 61-1614 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

61-1614. Powers and Duties of Board of Commis
sioners.] The board of commissioners shall have the power
to:

1. Sue and be sued in the name of the district;

2. Exercise the power of eminent domain in the man
ner provided by the title Judicial Remedies for the
purpose of acquiring and securing any rights, titles,
interests, estates, or easements necessary or proper
to carry out the duties imposed by this chapter, and
particularly to acquire the necessary rights in land
for the construction of dams and other water con
servation devices of any nature and to flood lands, and
to secure the right of access to such dams and other
devices and the right of the public access to the
waters impounded thereby;

3. Accept funds and property or other assistance, finan
cial or otherwise, from federal, state, and other pub
lic or private sources for the purposes of aiding the
construction or maintenance of water conservation
and flood control projects; and cooperate and con
tract with the state or federal government, or any
department or agency thereof, in furnishing and
meeting local cooperation requirements of any proj
ect involving control, conservation, and use of water;

4. Procure the services of engineers and other technical
experts, and when a district is situated in two or
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more counties, employ an attorney or attorneys to
assist, advise, and act for it in its proceedings;

5. Plan, locate, relocate, construct, reconstruct, modify,
maintain, repair, and control all dams and water con
servation devices of every nature and water chan
nels and to control and regulate the same and all
reservoirs, artificial lakes, and other water storage
devices within the district ;

6. Maintain and control the water levels and the flow
of water in the bodies of water and streams involv
ed in water conservation and flood control projects
within its district;

7. Make rules and regulations concerning the use to
which such waters may be put and prevent the pollu
tion, contamination, or other misuse, of the water
resources, streams, or bodies of water included within
the district;

8. Certify to the county auditor of the county in which
the district is located the amount of money necessary
to meet the estimated expenses of properly conduct
ing its activities during the ensuing year, such cer
tificate to be filed with the county auditor on or be
fore the first day of July in each year. In the case of
a district in more than one county, the board shall
make an order determining the proportionate share
of the costs chargeable to each county and shall cer
tify the same to the county auditor of each county
Such certificate in all cases shall be accompanied by
an itemized budget statement showing the full and
exact expenditure program of the district for the
ensuing year. If any county feels aggrieved by the
determination made by the board, an appeal may be
taken by such county to the dictrict court in the man
ner provided in this chapter; and

9. Do all things reasonably necessary and proper to
preserve for the people of this state the benefits o

,

be derived from the conservation of the water re
sources of this state.

§ 3
.

Amendment.] That Section 61-1615 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:
61-1615. Tax Levy by Board of County Commission

ers ; Amount ; Allocation of Levy in District ; Financing
by Special Assessments.] At the time of levying taxes for
other county purposes, the board of county commissioners
shall consider the certificate of the board of commissioners of
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each district within the county, and it shall levy each year
upon all taxable property within the county a tax sufficient
in amount to pay the actual necessary expenses of such water
conservation districts, not exceeding a total of one-half mill
on each dollar of taxable valuation of the county for all dis
tricts included therein. In case the total estimated expense of
all districts would exceed the levy of one-half mill, the board
of county commissioners shall allocate any levy which it may
make among the several districts of the county in proportion
to the actual needs of such districts as determined by the
board of county commissioners from the budget statements
presented, and such other evidence as may be available. Such
tax levy for water conservation purposes, not exceeding one-
half mill, may be levied in excess of the mill limit fixed by
law for taxes for general purposes. The county auditor shall
credit the proceeds of such tax to each district in accordance
with the division thereof fixed by the board of county com
missioners. If, in the judgment of the board of county com
missioners, it appears that the expense of acquisition of a
right-of-way or other interests in property, or the construc
tion or maintenance of any project, should not be spread over
the entire county, but should be borne by the property speci
ally benefitted thereby, the board may refuse to levy a tax for
such purpose and may require that such work be financed, if
at all, by special assessments as provided in this chapter.

§ 4. Amendment.] That Section 61-1619 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

61-1619. Notice of Hearing to Consider Financin
by Special Assessment Warrants; Contents.] If it is
proposed to finance any water conservation project by special
assessment warrants, the board of commissioners shall give
at least ten days' notice of a hearing to be held at some place
convenient to the owners of property to be affected by the
project. Notice of such hearing shall be given by publication
of such notice once each week for two successive weeks, in a
newspaper of general circulation in each county in which the
district or any part thereof is situated, if any is published
therein, and if none is published in the county, then in a news
paper published in an adjoining county in the state. Notice
by publication shall be complete ten days after the last publi
cation thereof. The notices of hearing shall set forth briefly
the nature of the project proposed and shall state that the
board of commissioners, at the time and place stated in the
notice, will consider the advisability and feasibility of the
project, and if approved, will proceed to assess and determine
the damages, if any, to be suffered by the property owners
affected.
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§ 5. Amendment.] That Section 61-1628 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted
to read as follows:

61-1628. State's Attorney and Attorney General
to Assist Boards; Employment op Counsel.] The state's
attorney of any county within which a district is located in
whole or in part shall act as legal advisor of, and upon request
shall render opinions in writing to, the board of commission
ers, and without additional fee or charge shall prosecute any
action in his county in eminent domain found necessary by
either the board of commissioners of the water conservation
district, or the board of county commissioners, and also shall
appear as attorney for such board of county commissioners
or for the commission in any appeal that may be taken in his
county from a decision of either, as well as in any other litiga
tion brought in his county against such board or commission.
The attorney general shall render such legal opinions or such
other assistance as he is required to render to other county
and state officers. The board of water district commission
ers may employ, however, other counsel to advise and repre
sent it in such actions and appeals and in its proceedings.

§ 6. Emergency.] An emergency is hereby declared to
exist and this act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage and approval.

Approved March 20, 1947.
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